
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 
  

  

  

Date: Thursday, 23 March 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 -  The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Graham Saint Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

2    Public Questions  
 

 This is an opportunity for members of the public to ask a question or make 
a statement to the Partnership. Please refer to the Public Participation 
section at the end of this agenda. 

3    Minutes and Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 

4    Presentation: Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
for Cambridgeshire (2017) (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 Katie Johnson, Specialty Registrar in Public Health, will outline the findings 
from the PNA and discuss changes in the role of local pharmacies moving 
forwards. 
 
A summary of the Key Findings from the Cambridgeshire Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment is attached. 

5    Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health Committee (Pages 15 - 
38) 
 

 Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at 
Cambridgeshire County Council, will advise the partnership of agenda items 
that were considered at the Health Committee meeting on 16 March 2017 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

and the outcome of any considerations by the committee.  
 
The agenda for the meeting, the paper about the proposed change to the 
Chesterton Out of Hours base (including Health Impact Assessment and 
letter from City Executive Councillor) and a report on Cambridgeshire’s Air 
Quality is attached.   
 
The CCG said that it would bring back the key findings from the Out of 
Hours base consultation on to the Health Committee meeting and take 
forward comments for consideration by the CCG’s Governing Body on 21 
March. No report was available at the time of publication. 

6    Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at 
Cambridgeshire County Council, will advise the partnership of agenda items 
that will be considered at the next HWB meeting on 30 March 2017.       
This is likely to include: Progress with the STP, Developing the Better Care 
Fund Plan and Dual Diagnosis of Mental Health and Substance Misuse 
issues. No report was available at the time of publication. 
       
The HWB last met on 19 January 2017. Details of this meeting can be 
found here: 
              
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeeti
ngPublic/mid/397/Meeting/156/Committee/12/Default.aspx 
 
For the interest of members a report showing progress with the STP, 
provided to the 19 January meeting, is attached. 

7    Update on the work of the Public Health Reference Group  
 

 Yvonne O’Donnell, City Council Environmental Health Manager, will talk 
about the work of the group, which includes the Cambridgeshire “Let’s Get   
Moving Programme (previously reported to the partnership)”, the 
Cambridgeshire Healthy Weight Strategy and other joint working initiatives 
between public health and district councils. 

8    Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription project, led by 
Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

 A representative of Cambridge CAB will introduce the progress report is 
attached. 



 

 
iii 

9    Next Meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership will be on 29 
June 2017, starting at 12 noon in the Guildhall. 



 

 
iv 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lif
[...]
r 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/   
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



 

 
vi 

 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 14 September 2016 
 12.00  - 1.45 pm 
 
In attendance: Cllr. Richard Johnson (City Council), Cllr. Margery Abbot (City 
Council), Cllr. Kevin Price (City Council), Cllr. Tim Moore (City Council), 
Elizabeth Locke (Healthwatch, Cambs), Sandie Smith (Healthwatch Cambs), 
Kate Parker (Public Health, County Council), Frances Swann (City Council), 
Sally Salisbury (Cambridge CAB), Adrian Lyne (Cambridgeshire County 
Council), Helen Mitchell (Operations Manager, Safeguarding), Carrie Holbrook 
(City Council), Yvonne O’Donnell (City Council) and Graham Saint (Cambridge 
City Council). 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/20/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nethsinga, Mark Freeman and Liz 
Robins 

16/21/CLHP Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/22/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 30th June 2016 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record. 

16/23/CLHP Presentation: Healthwatch Cambridgeshire's Annual 
Report 
 
Sandie Smith of Healthwatch gave the Partnership an update on recent 
successes, which were as follows: 
 

i. A successful project with young people in Ely had resulted in a leaflet 
called ‘Thriving’. This would be used in future work. 

ii. Young people’s emotional wellbeing was a priority and work wa
[...]
rborough was on-going to improve cross-

boundary working. 
 
Frances Swann gave an update of safeguarding from the City Council’s 
perspective. 
 
Adults: 

i. The safeguarding policy had been updated. 

Page 8



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. There were two lead officers and designated safeguarding leads in all 
teams. 

iii. There had been 240 adult referrals in the last two years. 
iv. Triage had improved the referral process. 
v. There were some concerns regarding communication with the MASH.  
vi. Staff training, awareness and procurement policies were important 

elements of the strategy. 
vii. Prevention work had been highlighted as a way to address the rise in 

cases of self-neglect. 
viii. Financial abuse of older people continues to be an issue of concern. 
Children: 

i. Lessons had be learnt from the Miles Bradbury Case. 
ii. The MASH received 70 to 80 referrals a month regarding children  
iii. Up to 70 percent of those referrals were not safeguarding. However, this 

was preferable to cases being missed. 
iv. The MASH received referrals from the emergency services and these 

help to establish patterns of behaviour. 
 
The Partnership agreed that the joined up service was to be welcomed. 
 
Councillor Moore suggested that self-neglect and social isolation led to poor 
health and should be addressed. Helen Mitchell said that this had been harder 
to address as there was no ‘abuser’ for services to pursue. 

16/25/CLHP Public Health Reference Group 
 
Carrie Holbrook, Senior Sports Development Officer, Cambridge City Council, 
outlined the City Council’s present local Sports and Activity Action Plan and 
outlined the joint “Community Led Physical Activity Proposals” initiated by the 
Public Health Reference Group. 
 
She outlined the following activities and priorities: 

i. Informal sports activities had a high uptake.  
ii. Training of local sports leaders was on-going. 
iii. Some doctors’ surgeries in the north of Cambridge were able to refer 

people to a free twelve week exercise programme. 
iv. Promoting better use of open space such as 3,2,1 running routes. 
v. Looking to introduce activities targeted at girls. 
vi. Promoting family activities. 
vii. Would be targeting younger age groups in the near future. 
 
In response to questions Carrie Holbrook stated that: 

Page 9



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. There was currently not the infrastructure in place to support popular 
‘Park Run’ events in Cambridge. There was a possibility that these could 
be offered in the future in partnership with Cambridge University. Impact 
on wildlife would be closely monitored.  

ii. Funding restrictions currently limit some activities to specific wards 
(Arbury and Abbey). However, it was hoped that these would be 
delivered to a wider area in the future.  

iii. Walking Champions, Walk to School Buses and other partnership 
opportunities could be part of the next round of funded activities. 

iv. Funding streams dictate what services could be offered in future and 
alternative funding sources such as the anti-poverty funding would be 
investigated. 

v. Disabled sports activities were previously provided in-house but were 
now offered through sports clubs. 

16/26/CLHP Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Adrian Lyne, Policy and Projects Officer at Cambridgeshire County Council, 
provided an update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and gave 
an outline of items due to be discussed at its next meeting on 15 September 
2016.  
 
Items on the agenda for the next meeting included: Sustainability and 
Transport, Better Care Funding and an overview of other Health and Wellbeing 
Board workstreams. 
 

16/27/CLHP Cambridge Citizen's Advice Bureau Advice Outreach 
 
Sally Salisbury, Deputy CEO of Cambridge CAB, provided a progress report 
for the Cambridge CAB Advice Outreach project, including the extension of the 
project to other local health centres. 
 
She stated that the project had been very successful. Those who received 
advice from the trained CAB advisor had reported a one third drop in the need 
to see their doctor. Over 40 individuals had been referred to alternative 
services. Service users had reported reduced stress levels. The project was 
now being extended to further GP surgeries. A service for the Arbury area, to 
be delivered at the Meadows Centre, was under development. A similar project 
would also be offered in Trumpington Pavillion in the near future. It was hoped 
that services would eventually cover the City, however, funding remained 
uncertain. 

Page 10



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

16/28/CLHP Next Meeting of the Partnership 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of Key Findings from the draft Cambridgeshire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 2017 
 
Local pharmaceutical services  
 

 Cambridgeshire is well provided for by pharmaceutical service providers. This PNA recommends that 
no new NHS pharmaceutical service providers are needed across Cambridgeshire at present. 

 There are 110 pharmacies across Cambridgeshire and 43 dispensing GP practices. This works out at 
23 pharmaceutical service providers per 100,000 people in Cambridgeshire, which is the same as the 
England average. The East of England average is only slightly higher at 24 per 100,000. There is also 
adequate access for the dispensing of appliances. 

 We recognise that this may change during the next 3 years. The local population is forecast to 
increase substantially in the coming years. Several large-scale housing developments are in progress 
and a number of factors may influence the potential need for additional pharmaceutical service 
providers. The Health and Wellbeing Board partners will monitor the development of major h
[...]
 Injuries Unit, 
[MIU])  

 Doddington Hospital, Doddington (co located with the Doddington MIU)  

 Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Huntingdon (co located with the A&E)  

 Peterborough, Peterborough City Care Centre (co located with the MIIU) 

 The base at Wisbech is run by the 111 and OOH provider for Norfolk, IC24. 
 
1.4 When HUC took on the services, the location of the Cambridgeshire OOH base at 

Chesterton Medical Centre (CMC) was reviewed and HUC suggested that this was not 
the most clinically effective site for patients and that a co-located OOH base on the 
Cambridge University Hospitals Foundation Trust (CUHFT) site as part of an integrated 
urgent care offer with the A&E department would be more effective as part of the whole 
urgent care system. All other OOH bases are alongside other facilities such as Minor 
Injury Services or A&E. 

 
1.5 Over recent months, the CCG has been reviewing patient flows in Cambridge 

alongside the Keogh Review recommendations and the Royal College of Medicine’s 
research. 

 
1.6 The IUC service went live on 16 October 2016 on the existing OOH site at Chesterton, 

as one of four sites (Wisbech is run by IC24). System wide discussions between the 
CCG, HUC and CUHFT have agreed that there is a strong clinical case for bringing 
these services closer together on the same site. 

 The main drivers for this review have been 

 National research recommending co-location or urgent and emergency care 
services, so that primary care patients can have easy access to diagnostics 
and specialist services if they are needed 

 The ability to make the two GP led urgent care services in Cambridge – 
Clinic 9 at CUH and the GP OOH base at Chesterton 

 The opportunity to reduce pressure on the Emergency Department at CUH. 
 
2.  MAIN ISSUES 
 
2.1 The CCG ran a public consultation from 23 January to 6 March 2017. The CCG 

committed to bringing back the key findings from the consultation on 16 March and to 
take forward the comments from
[...]
to people who could be dealt with by GP's. 
(Page 5 Crowding in Emergency Departments, The College of Emergency Medicine 
2014) 

• There is no evidence supporting the assumption that relocating the service would 
help recruitment of GP's for the out of hours service. 

• There is an over-reliance on the concept of an A & E Hub recommended by Royal 
College of Medicine, which elsewhere states, ‘People identify too easily with A & E 
and are attracted by the uncapped appointment system.’ 

 
Campaigners in north Cambridge, myself included, believe moving the OOH service 
to Addenbrookes will worsen this situation and leave north Cambridge, an area with 
significant deprivation and existing health inequalities, much worse off. The 
assumption by the CCG, in favour of moving the centre, needs to be much more 
closely examined. 
  
In light of the many gaps identified in the consultation document, the lack of 
evidence, contradictions and inadequate Health Inequalities Impact Assessment, 
please would City Council formally contact Healthwatch and request the consultation 
procedure be halted. 

Page 28



  

 
Agenda Item No: 7  

AIR QUALITY IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE – IMPLICATIONS FOR POPULATION HEALTH  

 
To: Health Committee 

Meeting Date: 16 March 2017 

From: Director of Public Health 
 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Forward Plan ref:  Key decision: No 

Purpose: To bring to the attention of the Health Committee current 
concerns regarding air quality in Cambridgeshire and the 
opportunities locally to address poor air quality. 
 

Recommendation: The Health Committee is asked to: 
a) note and comment on the current air quality issues 

in Cambridgeshire, local opportunities/initiatives to 
improve air quality and the NICE Draft National 
guidance 

 
b) request that Director of Public Health draws this 

report to the attention of  the Chairman/woman and 
Spokes for the Economy and Environment 
Committee and the Highways and Community 
Infrastructure Committee, wit
[...]

her eligibility for PIP. We have checked residence rules and confirmed that her overseas trip will 
not affect her eligibility for PIP. 
 
We have also informed client that she needs to start her PIP claim as soon as possible. We 
explained that client will receive a PIP2 form and invited her to call us for an appointment to 
complete the form once she has received it. We have informed client that she will need to provide 
up to date medical evidence to support her claim.   
 
Our advisor helped her to complete PIP form. On the basis of the information provided, the client 
should be awarded enhanced rate of daily living component and enhanced rate of mobility 
component of PIP which would result in a contribution of benefits of £7,267 which will help the 
client to pay for the additional support she needs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Trumpington Pavilion  
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Presentation: Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for Cambridgeshire (2017)
	5 Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health Committee
	Item 5b Out of Hours base report to Health Committee
	Item 5c HIIA Chesterton Medical Centre
	Item 5d Open letter to Cllr Jenkins Health Committee about Out of Hours base consultation
	Item 5e Air Quality Report to Health Committee

	6 Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	8 Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription project, led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau



Minutes of the meeting


Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 23 March 2017 
 12.00  - 1.30 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Cambridge City Councillors: Abbott and Johnson (Chair) 
 
Mark Freeman: Cambridge Council for Voluntary Services 
Kate parker: Head of Health Programmes 
Rachel Talbot: CEO of Cambridge and District Citizens advice Bureau 
Elizabeth Locke: Healthwatch Cambridge 
Sharon Gray: NHS England 
Katie Johnson: Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
 
Officers Present 
Suzanne McBride: Strategic Director 
Yvonne O’Donnell: Environmental Health Manager 
Graham Saint: Strategy Officer 
Ari Henry: Community Development Officer (Engagement & Inclusion) 
  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Whitehead and Liz Robins. 

17/2/CLHP Public Questions 

17/3/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 14th September 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 

17/4/CLHP Presentation: Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for Cambridgeshire (2017) 
 
The Partnership received a presentation from Katie Johnson, Specialty 
Registrar in Public Health, regarding the key findings from the Cambridgeshire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment as per the agenda.  



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following concerns: 
 

i. Partnership members had attended recent consultation events (to re-
base the Out of Hours service) where it had been suggested that 
pharmacies would be encouraged to open for longer hours to 
compensate for the withdrawal of the service. Katie said she was not 
aware of this proposal.  

ii. Expressed the hope that predicted demographic changes and new 
settlements will be considered alongside existing needs in order to avoid 
future health inequalities. It was felt that services should be in place at an 
early point within new communities before the demand for them was fully 
manifest, to help people settle.  

iii. Suggested that imposing a national contract on Pharmacies was unfair 
and appreciated it might be difficult to predict what the local 
consequences for provision might be, once it had been implemented.  

iv. Confirmed that the existing practice of providing an establishment fee for 
new pharmacies would be replaced by a contract offering higher 
payment per item, which might assist smaller pharmacies. 

v. Appreciated that PNA would be revisited if some pharmacies become 
unviable and signal that they might close. The Partnership asked to be 
informed of any concerns about local provision. 

vi. Susanne McBride confirmed that planners considered existing provision 
when new communities were planned. If there was no provision locally, 
additional support could be investigated to help a pharmacy until demand 
picked up with the growth of the community. 

17/5/CLHP Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health Committee 
 
Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at Cambridgeshire 
County Council, updated the Partnership on the work of the Cambridgeshire 
Health Committee.  
 
Kate Parker explained that although the Cambridgeshire Health Committee 
had no decision making powers, it had dual functions- a statutory duty to 
scrutinise the National Health Service and a remit to comment on wider Public 
Health matters. 
 
The Committee had considered a number of matters including a proposal to 
move the Out of Hours service from its current location in Chesterton to the 
Addenbrooke’s Hospital site. The Council had received a public petition asking 
for the consultation to be re-run because it had not considered the impacts of 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

the proposed change on a range of groups of people in line with the Equality 
Duty. 
 
The following concerns regarding relocating the service had been raised at the 
Committee: 
 

i. It would disadvantage the local community because they would have 
difficulty getting to the new site because public transport was so limited. 

ii. The proposed move did not consider the original reason for the location 
of the service, which was to be accessible to the most deprived 
communities in Cambridge The consultation process, was inadequate 
because very little effort was made to consider the impacts of the change 
across each of the groups of people with “protected characteristics”. 

iii. Insufficient mitigations had been offered for communities affected by the 
changes. 

 
It was said that Cambridgeshire Health Committee had been split when 
considering the proposal, with only a narrow voting in favour (with caveats) of 
the change.  
 
The Partnership raised the following concerns regarding the decision: 
 

i. The consultation process had been inadequate. 
ii. The Equality Impact Assessment had been limited and special need 

groups, such as Traveller communities, had not been consulted, with 
potential disadvantages to women not considered. 
 

iv. The consultation did not present sufficient and good information to allow 
local people to reach an informed view. 

v. Awareness of the consultation was limited in the local community and 
engagement with community groups had been minimal. 

 
The Partnership asked what room there was to appeal against the decision to 
support the proposed change. It was said that there was limited opportunity for 
the Health Committee to do much more than raise concerns about the process 
because the change was probably not sufficient to warrant a referral to the 
Secretary of State, who could ask the CCG to reconsider a proposal. The 
Partnership asked to be kept informed about what mitigation the CCG would 
come forward with to ensure local people weren’t too disadvantaged by the 
change. 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

The Partnership agreed that their concerns should be formally fed back to the 
Cambridgeshire Health Committee. Councillor Johnson undertook to write to 
the Chair of the Committee outlining the Partnerships concerns.  
 
The Cambridgeshire Health Committee also considered air quality and its 
effect on public health. Yvonne O’Donnell gave an update on the City Council’s 
contribution. 
 

i. Improving air quality is a priority for Cambridge City Council. 
ii. Emissions from busses and taxis in the City Centre are a major problem. 
iii. The City had been successful is being awarded a grant to install fast 

charging points for electric taxis. 
iv. Once suitable infrastructure was in place, policy decisions would follow 

to encourage the taxi trade to convert to cleaner vehicles. 
v. Discussions were on-going to encourage South Cambridgeshire district 

council to adopt a similar policy. 
 
 

17/6/CLHP Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Kate Parker updated the Partnership on agenda items to be considered at the 
next Health and Wellbeing Board. In addition to the formal meeting the HWB 
would also be holding a workshop to look at the relationship between Local 
Health Partnerships and the emerging Area Executive Partnerships of the 
CCG. Representatives from the Local Health Partnerships would be invited to 
attend. Councillor Johnson said that he would be attending. 

17/7/CLHP Update on the work of the Public Health Reference Group 
 
Yvonne O’Donnell gave an update on the work streams of the Public Health 
Reference Group such as: 
 

i. The Let’s Get Moving Cambridgeshire initiative had been put in place to 
help coordinate physical activity programmes and had achieved some 
success already. 

ii. The roll-out of the Healthy Workplace initiative was underway in each of 
the Cambridgeshire district councils.  

iii. Links were being established tie our local “food” work with the Healthy 
Weight Strategy. 

iv. The use of Health Impact Assessments was going to be promoted within 
the Council. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Partnership agreed that joint working to improve public health was the way 
forward and that this would include a diverse range of partners who may not 
initially appear to have the same interests. 

17/8/CLHP Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription project, led by 
Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
Rachel Talbot updated the Partnership on the Advice on Prescription project 
led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
This project had been very successful and further funding had been secured to 
enable it to expand. 
 
The Partnership made the following comments: 
 

i. Welcomed the news that GP’s had reported that the service was having 
a significant positive impact on patients, with a corresponding reduction 
in GP appointments for those individuals. 

ii. The location of the Arbury drop-in service, opposite the North Area 
Housing Office, was particularly welcomed. 

iii. The impact of debt on mental wellbeing was noted. 
iv. Further work was needed with health professionals to make them aware 

that the service was available and could be extended further. 
v. Taking services out into the community was seen as key to the future 

development of Cambridge CAB as local people often didn’t want to 
travel to receive advice – they needed it at the right time. 

 
The Partnership requested further information on Social Prescribing and 
suggested this as a future agenda item.  

17/9/CLHP Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Partnership would be on 29th June 2017. This was 
likely to involve a networking event shortly thereafter, where refreshments will 
be available.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


